risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the
Group’s customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country, in which customers
operate, has less influence.

The Group only deals with institutions with high credit quality for banking and derivative
counterparty.

c.	 Liquidity risk
The Group maintains committed credit facilities to ensure adequate cash is available to meet
obligations when due. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity position on the
basis of expected cash flow. Forecasts indicate that the Group operates within its credit facilities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   /   CONTINUED

109 SECTION 06      /   FINANCIALS RAKON       /   ANNUAL REPORT   /   2023

Sensitivity analysis
Underlying exposures

A 10% weakening of the NZD against the following currencies at 31 March would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. Based on historical movements,
a 10% increase or decrease in the NZD is considered to be a reasonable estimate. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant. The analysis was
performed on the same basis for 2022:

2023 2022

Equity
$000s

Profit or loss
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit or loss
$000s

USD 4,556 4,556 4,759 4,759

EUR 679 679 184 184

GBP 100 100 14 14

JPY 11 11 (153) (153)

A 10% strengthening of the NZD against the above currencies at 31 March would have had the
equal but opposite effect, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

d.	 Market risk – foreign exchange
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, whilst optimising the return on risk. The Group enters into derivatives in
the ordinary course of business and also incurs financial liabilities in order to manage market risks.
All such transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the Board and the Audit and Risk